position and results of  operations  that would have occurred if the mergers had
been  consummated  on September  30, 1999 or at the  beginning of the periods or
that may be attained in the future.

   97

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

   NBT
   NBT   LAKE ARIEL   PRO FORMA   LAKE ARIEL
   BANCORP INC.   BANCORP, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $   44,801   $   12,940   $   --   $   57,741
Loans held for sale   3,511   440   --   3,951
Securities available for sale, at fair value   355,137   173,438   --   528,575
Securities held to maturity (fair value-NBT Bancorp Inc
$41,215, Lake Ariel Bancorp, Inc. $44,944 and Pioneer
American Holding Company Corp. $36,750)   41,216   47,297   --   88,513

Loans:
   Commercial and agricultural   432,950   110,165   --   543,115
   Real estate mortgage   174,204   107,200   --   281,404
   Consumer   291,514   63,503   --   355,017
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total loans   898,668   280,868   --   1,179,536
Less allowance for loan losses   13,555   2,546   --   16,101
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net loans   885,113   278,322   --   1,163,435
Premises and equipment, net   20,853   19,408   --   40,261
Intangible assets, net   6,828   2,731   --   9,559
Other assets   20,800   18,341   --   39,141
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $  1,378,259   $   552,917   $   --   $  1,931,176
   ==================================================================
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits:
   Demand (noninterest bearing)   $   157,618   $   58,111   $   --   $   215,729
   Savings, NOW, and money market   386,245   100,114   --   486,359
   Time   550,610   183,809   --   734,419
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total deposits   1,094,473   342,034   --   1,436,507
   Short-term borrowings   113,163   32,614   --   145,777
   Long-term debt   35,161   138,204   --   173,365
   Other liabilities   7,583   5,257   --   12,840
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities   1,250,380   518,109   --   1,768,489
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
   Common stock   13,016   1,021   4,441   18,478
   Capital surplus   111,221   30,012   7,174   148,407
   Retained earnings   23,540   9,193   (11,615)   21,118
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (7,117)   (5,418)   --   (12,535)
   Common stock in treasury at cost   (12,781)   --   --   (12,781)
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity   127,879   34,808   --   162,687
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $  1,378,259   $   552,917   $   --   $  1,931,176
   ==================================================================

   98

   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   ---------------------------------------------------
   NBT
   PIONEER   LAKE ARIEL

[…]

===================================================

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   99

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

   NBT
   NBT   LAKE ARIEL   PRO FORMA   LAKE ARIEL
   BANCORP INC.   BANCORP, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA
Consolidated Statements of Income:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
   Loans and loans held for sale   $   56,076   $   14,664   $   --   $   70,740
   Securities - taxable   18,301   7,785   --   26,086
   Securities - tax-exempt   760   1,535   --   2,295
   Other   232   125   --   357
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income   75,369   24,109   --   99,478
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense:
   Deposits   25,344   8,219   --   33,563
   Short-term borrowings   3,882   425   --   4,307
   Long-term debt   1,098   5,061   --   6,159
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest expense   30,324   13,705   --   44,029
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   45,045   10,404   --   55,449
   Provision for loan losses   2,925   655   --   3,580
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   42,120   9,749   --   51,869
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
Noninterest income:
   Trust   2,505   --   --   2,505
   Service charges on deposit accounts   3,108   1,492   --   4,600
   Net securities gains   1,507   208   --   1,715
   Other   2,086   1,885   --   3,971
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest income   9,206   3,585   --   12,791
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   14,166   4,223   --   18,389
   Office supplies and postage   1,330   431   --   1,761
   Occupancy   2,109   1,068   --   3,177
   Equipment   1,974   1,082   --   3,056
   Professional fees and outside services   2,010   408   --   2,418
   Data processing and communications   2,843   199   --   3,042
   Amortization of intangible assets   745   229   --   974
   Other operating   2,763   1,714   --   4,477
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   27,940   9,354   --   37,294
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Income before income taxes   23,386   3,980   --   27,366
   Income taxes   9,030   955   --   9,985
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net income   $   14,356   $   3,025   $   --   $   17,381
   ===================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   13,022   4,840   --   17,843

   Diluted   13,165   4,971   --   18,117

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.10   $   0.63   $   --   $   0.97

   Diluted   $   1.09   $   0.61   $   --   $   0.96

[…]

Diluted   $  1.04   $   --   $  0.87

See  accompanying  notes to the  unaudited  pro forma combined financial statements.

   101

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

   NBT
   NBT   LAKE ARIEL   PRO FORMA   LAKE ARIEL
   BANCORP INC.   BANCORP, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA
Consolidated Statements of Income:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
   Loans and loans held for sale   $   52,701   $   13,765   $   --   $   66,466
   Securities - taxable   22,233   6,521   --   28,754
   Securities - tax-exempt   836   1,282   --   2,118
   Other   210   124   --   334
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income   75,980   21,692   --   97,672
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
   Deposits   28,423   8,077   --   36,500
   Short-term borrowings   4,525   102   --   4,627
   Long-term debt   326   4,180   --   4,506
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest expense   33,274   12,359   --   45,633
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   42,706   9,333   --   52,039
   Provision for loan losses   3,550   490   --   4,040
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   39,156   8,843   --   47,999
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
   Trust   2,407   --   --   2,407
   Service charges on deposit accounts   2,725   1,114   --   3,839
   Net securities gains   613   80   --   693
   Other   1,883   2,039   --   3,922
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest income   7,628   3,233   --   10,861
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   14,214   3,663   --   17,877
   Office supplies and postage   1,406   443   --   1,849
   Occupancy   2,037   958   --   2,995
   Equipment   1,728   880   --   2,608
   Professional fees and outside services   1,987   332   --   2,319
   Data processing and communications   2,635   160   --   2,795
   Amortization of intangible assets   817   123   --   940
   Other operating   3,824   1,479   --   5,303
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   28,648   8,038   --   36,686
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Income before income taxes   18,136   4,038   --   22,174
   Income taxes   3,623   930   --   4,553
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net income   $   14,513   $   3,108   $   --   $   17,621
   ==================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   13,241   4,791   --   18,014
   Diluted   13,509   4,911   --   18,401

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.10   $   0.65   $   --   $   0.98
   Diluted   $   1.07   $   0.64   $   --   $   0.96

[…]

Diluted   $  1.01   $   --   $   0.87

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   103

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

   NBT
   NBT   LAKE ARIEL   PRO FORMA   LAKE ARIEL
   BANCORP INC.   BANCORP, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA
Consolidated Statements of Income:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
   Loans and loans held for sale   $   70,947   $   18,452   $   --   $   89,399
   Securities - taxable   28,742   8,848   --   37,590
   Securities - tax-exempt   1,086   1,694   --   2,780
   Other   305   226   --   531
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income   101,080   29,220   --   130,300
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense:
   Deposits   37,201   10,857   --   48,058
   Short-term borrowings   6,014   139   --   6,153
   Long-term debt   462   5,744   --   6,206
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest expense   43,677   16,740   --   60,417
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   57,403   12,480   --   69,883
   Provision for loan losses   4,599   1,130   --   5,729
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   52,804   11,350   --   64,154
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
   Trust   3,115   --   --   3,115
   Service charges on deposit accounts   3,749   1,576   --   5,325
   Net securities gains   624   432   --   1,056
   Other   2,491   2,926   --   5,417
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest income   9,979   4,934   --   14,913
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
 Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   19,202   5,013   --   24,215
   Office supplies and postage   1,912   609   --   2,521
   Occupancy   2,843   1,288   --   4,131
   Equipment   2,375   1,219   --   3,594
   Professional fees and outside services   2,836   539   --   3,375
   Data processing and communications   3,577   217   --   3,794
   Amortization of intangible assets   1,070   210   --   1,280
   Other operating   5,313   2,357   --   7,670
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   39,128   11,452   --   50,580
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Income before income taxes   23,655   4,832   --   28,487
   Income taxes   4,553   1,061   --   5,614
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net income   $   19,102   $   3,771   $   --   $   22,873
   ===================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   13,198   4,796   --   17,976
   Diluted   13,474   4,906   --   18,361

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.45   $   0.79   $   --   $   1.27
   Diluted   $   1.42   $   0.77   $   --   $   1.25

[…]

Diluted   $  1.36   $   --   $   1.14

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   105

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

   NBT
   NBT   LAKE ARIEL   PRO FORMA   LAKE ARIEL
   BANCORP INC.   BANCORP, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA
Consolidated Statements of Income:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
   Loans and loans held for sale   $   64,781   $   16,907   $   --   $   81,688
   Securities - taxable   29,887   5,892   --   35,779
   Securities - tax-exempt   1,179   1,578   --   2,757
   Other   334   273   --   607
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income   96,181   24,650   --   120,831
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
   Deposits   35,234   10,395   --   45,629
   Short-term borrowings   6,581   112   --   6,693
   Long-term debt   707   3,018   --   3,725
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest expense   42,522   13,525   --   56,047
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   53,659   11,125   --   64,784
   Provision for loan losses   3,505   780   --   4,285
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   50,154   10,345   --   60,499
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Noninterest income:
   Trust   2,675   --   --   2,675
   Service charges on deposit accounts   3,695   1,247   --   4,942
   Net securities gains (losses)   (337)   214   --   (123)
   Other   2,033   1,940   --   3,973
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest income   8,066   3,401   --   11,467
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   17,905   4,206   --   22,111
   Office supplies and postage   1,801   449   --   2,250
   Occupancy   2,598   1,156   --   3,754
   Equipment   1,700   932   --   2,632
   Professional fees and outside services   2,201   284   --   2,485
   Data processing and communications   2,789   177   --   2,966
   Amortization of intangible assets   1,351   154   --   1,505
   Other operating   4,825   1,852   --   6,677
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   35,170   9,210   --   44,380
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Income before income taxes   23,050   4,536   --   27,586
   Income taxes   8,301   1,105   --   9,406
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net income   $   14,749   $   3,431   $   --   $   18,180
   ===================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   13,176   3,935   --   17,095
   Diluted   13,335   4,073   --   17,393

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.12   $   0.88   $   --   $   1.06
   Diluted   $   1.11   $   0.84   $   --   $   1.05

[…]

Diluted   $  1.36   $   --   $   0.98

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   107

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

   NBT
   NBT   LAKE ARIEL   PRO FORMA   LAKE ARIEL
   BANCORP INC.   BANCORP, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA

Consolidated Statements of Income:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
   Loans and loans held for sale   $   57,660   $   14,592   $   --   $   72,252
   Securities - taxable   25,109   4,409   --   29,518
   Securities - tax-exempt   1,527   1,104   --   2,631
   Other   91   170   --   261
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income   84,387   20,275   --   104,662
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense:
   Deposits   31,942   8,957   --   40,899
   Short-term borrowings   3,745   83   --   3,828
   Long-term debt   678   1,143   --   1,821
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest expense   36,365   10,183   --   46,548
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   48,022   10,092   --   58,114
   Provision for loan losses   3,175   650   --   3,825
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   44,847   9,442   --   54,289
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
 Noninterest income:
   Trust   2,642   --   --   2,642
   Service charges on deposit accounts   3,372   1,217   --   4,589
   Net securities gains   1,179   43   --   1,222
   Other   1,669   1,446   --   3,115
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest income   8,862   2,706   --   11,568
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   17,817   3,684   --   21,501
   Office supplies and postage   1,796   483   --   2,279
   Occupancy   2,391   909   --   3,300
   Equipment   1,765   824   --   2,589
   Professional fees and outside services   2,382   337   --   2,719
   Data processing and communications   2,280   144   --   2,424
   Amortization of intangible assets   1,580   108   --   1,688
   Other operating   4,411   1,508   --   5,919
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   34,422   7,997   --   42,419
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Income before income taxes   19,287   4,151   --   23,438
   Income taxes   7,108   1,120   --   8,228
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net income   $   12,179   $   3,031   $   --   $   15,210
   ===================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   13,058   3,860   --   16,903
   Diluted   13,140   3,870   --   16,995

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.93   $   0.78   $   --   $   0.90
   Diluted   $   0.93   $   0.78   $   --   $   0.89